Y

Insert full name of
Company

Insert fuil name and

Address

Delete as appropnate

Presenter's name,
address and reference
(f any)}

Form 3 10

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrative Recever's Report ( 1 )
|

Pursuant to Section 48(1) of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3 8(3) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986
For Official Use

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number
[ 4290034 |

Name of Company

Magnum Hemel Nominee 2 Limited

I'we Anthony Chff Spicer Henry Anthony Shinners
25 Moorgate 25 Moorgate

London London

EC2R 8AY EC2R B6AY

Admirustrative Recerver(s) of the company attach a copy of my (our) report to creditors and a
copy of the statement of affarrs of the company

Signed — Date Vsl

\ N\ !
MAMBS26 For Official Use
Magnum Hemel Nominee 2 Limited Insolvency Section Post Room

Anthony CIiff Spicer
Smith & Williamson LLP
25 Moorgate

e

03/10/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Techneology Limited, Glasgow




Smith & Willhlamson

Magnum Hemel Nominee |
Limited and Magnum Hemel
Nominee 2 Limited (both in
Administrative Receivership)

Report of the joint administrative receivers

pursuani to Section 48 of the Insolvency
AcCt 1986

1 Ociober 2012




Sreizh {7 T hiamrmso

Contents
1. Infroducton 1
2. Background information ]
3. Circumstances giving nse to the appointment of joint administrative

receivers 3

3.1 Circumstances giving nse to the appointment of joint administrative receivers

3.2 Pre-appointment iInvolvement 3
4. Statement of affairs 3
5.  Receivership strategy 4
6 Receipts and payments 4
7. Amounts due to the debenture holder 4
8 Recovery prospects for preferential credifors 4
9. Recovery prospects for unsecured creditors S
10. Joint administrative recetvers’ fees and disbursements 5
11. Future Activities 5
Appendix A. Statutory information 6
Appendix B. Directors’ statement of affairs 8
Appendix C.Receipts and payments 9
Appendix D. Breakdown of time costs SIP? 10

Appendix E Charge out rates Restructunng and Recovery 11

Appendix F Charge Out Rates Corporate Tax 12




Srich & Wihwmse -

Introduction

Anthony Spicer and Henry Shinners of Smuth & Williamson LLP, 25 Moorgate, London EC2R
6AY, were appomted as jomt administrative recervers of Magnum Nomnee Hemel 1 Limuted
(“Hemel 17) and Magnum Nominee Hemel 2 Limited (“Hemel 2”) (together “the Companies”) on
16 July 2012

The putrpose of this report 1s to provide creditors with an update and to comply with statutory
reporting responsibilities

Background information

The Companies were mcorporated on 19 September 2001 The Companies owned the land from
where the Ramada Hemel Hotel (“the Hotel”) traded The Hotel’s trading actvities were
conducted through Quill Hemel Hempstead Limuted (“Opco”} Opco entered mto adminstration
on 16 July 2012, and 1s the subject of a separate repott available via Companies House The Hotel
continues to trade whilst a purchaser 1s sought

The Hotel’s day to day acuvittes are managed by BDL Management Ltd (“BDL”) under a
management agreement entered into between BDL and Opco

The Hotel trading through Opco occupied the premuses under a ten year {operating) lease The
landlords of the property ate the Companies The freehold of the Hotel’s premuses 1s legally and
beneficually jointly owned by the Companies The freehold 1s subject to a long lease The
beneficial owner of this long lease 15 Quill Hemel Hempstead Limited (“Topco”) an Isle of Man
registered company (albeit with a simular name to that of the Opco 1n adminstration) Itis out of
this lease that the operating lease was granted to Opco

Topco owns all the shares n the Opco, as well as the Companies

The Compamues were party to secured credit facihnes in respect of which Insh Bank Resclunon
Corporation Ltd (the “Bank” or “IBRC”) was facility agent Such faciities were secured, amongst
other things, by way of fixed and floating charges over all of the Companies’ assets The facilites
were provided to a number of compames (including Topco) and this borrowmng 15 supported by,
amongst other things, cross guarantees provided by Opco and the Companies (with assocated
security granted over certain of these companies’ assets) On 16 July 2012, and under the terms of
the relevant secunty, the Bank appointed Anthony Spicet and Marun Peters of EIS Adwisors
Limited as recetvers over Topco’s interest in the long lease mennoned above and also appomted

Anthony Spicer and Henry Shinners as joint admimstrative recervers of the Companies and jomnt
administrators of Opco

Three other hotels with comparable corporate and lending arrangements were party to the faciity
agreement with Topco and the Bank Analogous appointments of joint administrators, joint fixed
charge receivers and joint administrative receivers were also made on 16 July 2012 These are all
summarnsed below




- “1 [ Pt ;' - -
Sreich T Vs

Name of hotel

Legal entity name

Corporate relationship

Ramada  Hemel | Quill Hemel Hempstead Ltd Operating company, in admimnistration
Hempstead
Magnum Hemel Nomunee 1 Ltd | Jount landlord of related premuses, a so-
called propco, 1  admunistranve
recervership
Magnum Hemel Nominee 2Ltd | Jownt landlord of related premuses, a so-
called propco, 1 admumstranve
recervership
Quill Hemel Hempstead Ltd (Isle | A so-called topco, recewers appomted
of Man registered) over interest 10 the long lease
Ramada Farnham | Gannon Farnham Guildford Ltd | An operatung company, n admmmstration
Magnum Farnham Nommee 1 | Jownt landlord of related premuses, a so-
Ltd called propco, m  admuustrative
recewvership
Magnum Famham Nommee 2 | Jomt landlord of related premuses, a so-
Ltd called propco, 1 admrustrative
recervership
Gannon Famham Guildford Ltd | A so-called topco, recewvers appointed
(Isle of Man registered) over nterest 1n the long lease
Ramada Tenza Guldford Leathethead Ltd | An operating company, i administration
Guidford
Magnum Leathethead Nominee | Jomnt landlord of related premuses, a so-
11td called propco, 11n  admumstranve
recervership
Magnum Leatherhead Nomnee | Jomt landlord of related premuses, 2 so-
2 Lwd called propco, 1n  admunistrative
tecewvership
Tenza Guildford Leatherthead Ltd | A so-called topco, recewvers appointed
(Isle of Man regstered) over 1nterest 1n the long lease
Ramada Solihull | Adsa Solthull Led An operating company, in administratton

Magnum Solhull Nominee 1 Ltd

Jomt landlord of related premuses, a so-
called propco, m  admustranve
recervership

Magnum Solihull Nomunee 2 Ltd

Joimnt landlord of related premuses, a so-

-2.




Soth R LU lmmison

a1 3

called propco, 1 adminstrative
recervership

Ailsa Sohhull Led A so-called topco, recervers appomted
over mterest mn the long lease

(Isle of Man registered)

Under the terms of the Bank’s funding, cross guarantees were provided for all of the Bank’s
lending across all of these legal entites These comparnues are referred to as the Group

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of joint administrative
receivers

31.

32

Cirrcumstances giving nse to the appointiment of joint administrative recetvers

By letter dated 12 July 2012, the Bank made formal demand on the Cotpanies (and the other
borrowers) for repayment in full of all amounts outstanding due under the terms of 1ts facility As
the Companies (and the other borrowers) were unable to repay in full the amounts due, the Bank
proceeded to appomt jomt administrative recervers over the Compantes (and make the various
other appomtments as histed above)

Pre-appointment involvement

On 27 June 2012 we wete asked to tender for vanous msolvency appomtments as descnbed
above We submutted a tender on 4 July 2012

As part of the tender process we were provided with various documents, including the copies of
the leases and the BDL management agreement On the basis of these, and in the days preceding
16 July 2012, we started to undertake work in contemplation of our appointment as joint
adminustrative recervers, following discussions with the Bank

Statement of affairs

In accordance with Rule 3 3 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the joint admimstrative receivers served
notice on the Companies’ directors to submut the statement of affaurs

The resulung received statement of affairs 1s artached at Appendix B It should be noted that the
only asset listed on each statement of affairs (and ascribed an esumate to realise value of £1 00
relates to each Companies’ interest 1n the freehold utle to the Hotel site It should also be noted
that the Companues granted beneficial mterest 1n a long lease (see Section 2) to Topco and there 1s
estmated to be considerable value associated with this




Receivership sirategy

Following appomntment the key strategy of the joint admumstrative recetvers was to conclude a sale
of the Hotel (including the land} Chnstie & Co were mstructed to act as agent for sale and
marketing purposes They had been mvolved prior to the Companies entenng mnto adminustrative
recervershup on 16 July 2012

A prospectve purchaser had been identfied prmor to this date, and a sale was progressed
subsequently The sale was finalised on 17 August 2012 The Hotel (including the associated
trade and land) was sold to Icon Aubrey Park Property Limuted and Aubrey Park Lumited As part
of the sale process solicitors K& L. Gates LLP were wmstructed to provide legal advice The sales
consideration agreed (and recewved) was £3 3 million This included £0 50 attnbuted to each of
Hemel 1 and Hemel 2 relating to their interest 1 the land The rest of the consideration agreed
and recewved was for the long lease (£1 9 mullion subject to the fixed charge recervership) and £1 4
million for Opco’s mnterest {mainly relating to the goodwill) in the Hotel

Receipts and payments

A recerpts and payments accounts for each of the Companies are attached as Appendix C  The
receipts relate to the sale of the Hotel and each Companies interest n the related freehold atle

Amounts due to the debenture holder

The Compames have granted a debenture to Insh Bank Resolution Corporation Ltd (“IBRC”)
that was registered at Compantes House on 14 November 2002

In addition, the Companies have granted a supplemental legal charge to IBRC This was registered
at Companies House on 14 September 2011

The Group 1s subject to a senes of cross guarantees and the total debt owed to IBRC 1s
£27,329,839 accordingly to mformation provided to us It s therefore anticipated that IBRC wnll
suffer a sigmficant shortfall In the event of a sale of the Hotel, the majonty of the consideration
will be denived from the sale of a) the long lease (which 1s the subject of the separate recervership
mvolving Topco), and b) the trade and assets associated with the Opco The Bank has secunty in
place relating to both of these items

Recovery prospects for preferential creditors

The Companies did not have employees and accordingly no preferennal claims are anticipated




Sreih & Wiliamsoa

9. Recovery prospects for unsecured creditors
The Companies do not appear to have any unsecured creditors apart from any unsecured element
relating to the Bank’s debt

10. Joint administrative receivers’ fees and disbursements

11

For the period from 16 July 2012 to 14 September 2012 1n relation to Hemel 1 the joint
adrmunistrative receivers and their staff have spent a total of 5 15 hours to a value of £1,161 50,
representing an average hourly charge out rate of £225 53

In relation to Hemel 2, a total of 6 00 hours to a value of £1,407 00 was spent representing an
average houtly charge out rate of £234 50

The jomnt admunistrative 1ecervers have not drawn any fees on account of these costs at this tme
In both mnsolvencies the majonty of the ime spent relates to case set up and regulanty complance

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97), we attach a breakdown of our
total time costs at Appendix D

Sice 1 January 2003, disbursements mcurred by wsolvency practutoners ate reported to creditors
n two categomes Category one disbursements are those directly attnbutable to the administranve
tecervership and relate to the resmbursement of expenditure propexly, as defined by SIP9

Categoty two disbursements relate to any expense recharged to the case by the joint adminstrative
recevers’ firm

Hemel 1 has incurred category 1 disbursements of £50 81 and Hemel 2 has ncurred category 1
disbursements of [49 81 These ate 1 telation to Companmies House searches, statutory
advertsing and bonding These category disbursements remain outstanding

No category two disbursements have been paid dunng the course of the administrative
recewvership

Future activities

As noted eatlier, the Hotel will be marketed for sale If a creditor has any quenes then they should
contact me or my team (care of Anjna Kahia on 020 7131 8184)

feeo

A C Spicer
Jont Admumstrative Receiver




Sipitn 5 -Tiamsom

Appendix A. Statutory information

Company Name
Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Business Activites

Registered Office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Authotised & 1ssued share capital

Shareholder

Magnum Hemel Nominee 1 Lirnited
19 September 2001

04290036
Holding Company

25 Moorgate
London
ECZR 6AY

Stuart Chostian
Robert Young

Equom Corporate Services Limited

Authorised share capital of 1 ordinary shares of {1 each
Issued share capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1 each

Qull Hemel Hempstead Limuted (Jsle of Man Registered)




Company Name
Company Number

Date of Incorporation
Business Acovites

Registered Office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Authonsed & 1ssued share capatal

Shareholder

Magnum Hemel Nominee 2 Limited
04290034

19 September 2001
Holding Company

25 Moorgate
London
EC2R 6AY

Stuart Chnstian
Robert Young

Equiom Corporate Services Limuted

Authorised share capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1 each
Issued share capital of 1 ordinary shares of £1 each

Quill Hemel Hempstead Limted (Isle of Man Registered)




Sreith & Willamsna

Appendix B. Directors’ statement of affairs




Rule 3 4 Form 3 2

Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of
Magnum Hemel Nominee 1 Limited

On the 16 July 2012 the date of the joint admimstrative recetvers’ appointment

Statement of truth

1 believe that the facts stated 1n this Statement of Affarrs are true
Full name STWART NEW. CLRASTIA~
Signed

Signed . )
Dated . . . ’}243/12-912——




A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge £ £
M Nl
Assets subject to floating charge:
.00 (.00
Uncharged assets
ML N
Estmmated to; ts adailhble for preferential creditors k l 00 E ( .00

Signature \ Dateg&l_ﬁlﬂ‘_‘ DORMANT NoMINEE (OMIAN

PLense se€ ATTACUED Dearer T

CompANY  AccounTs




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors--

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floatmg charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise

£

{.0cO

NiL-

Nill—

M.

ML

M-

ML

(.00

N~

Signature ¢M\ka\ ) Date__7 )\‘R ltL,
R




g ona AR

FFTEN,DIULSING Y iz vi(

GITOIWZE /T aRIPIFIS5q VWIS Oy TCA

CA AN T 2007 FDVEIAON L VG Zairadaq Qg 27 A
- Z _-/. k4 reollidyas ¥yo2
nOA,  2orvegaeiay N1 2920 N god | NMOQHTT T ham3al Q10 9)| el OS5 Y
Ny syl

F
3 TDATS I011paIo 199p Jo (epooisod i) JUBLUTEID 1O
bmgovm MO Dﬂ;,m A bm.ﬂ.—oum vaQ %D. ﬁﬂoﬂ bﬂmﬁoum Aoe .HO m~EDD ﬁ‘h._.oaaﬂ wwuhﬁq@« Hoﬁﬁvmo .HO DQHNZ..

‘uotssassod s, Auedwiod

o ur Ayradotd 1940 o1y JO mOTIES)er SUTWITR[D SI0NPID pub §201AIS 10 spooB Jo A1ddns aqj Jo soueape Ul pred SJENOWIE JUTKITE[D SISWIOISND
pup sjuawoasife ofes [euonIpued Jo FuIses] [pueyD ‘eseqomd-21 Iopun SI0)TPaId A AJTUSPI pUe SIO}NPIID [[B OpN[OUl JSNUINOK :JON

STOLIAHLED ANVINOD




Rule3 4

Statement as to affairs of

Magnum Hemel Nominee 1 Limited

On the 16 July 2012 the date of the jomt admimistrative receivers’ appointment

Statement of Affairs

Form32

Statement of truth

I believe that the facts stated mn this Statement of Affairs are true
Full name go&eﬂ'r AnDREN YOW‘/C\

Signed

Signed

Dated .

N

. i}\“é.\“.\l_,




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Assets subject to floating charge

Uncharged assets

Estimated %.assets available for preferential creditors

Signature

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
Nl N
2100 El.00
Nt N

jt.oo

El. 0

Date }1\%\\1 DogMAM NOMINEE  CofpvY
PLeasc See ATTACHE DoamAnT
CoMPAMY  ACCOUNTT




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential credstors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after fioating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where apphcable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise

£

[.00

M-

NIl

N

-

ML

Nil—

Date )-‘B-\;B\ \L

o R
S




i\ fw,.no chidel

\ S smyeudig
\¢

2 uNOL LEZ NG
5,020 a2xlmonz AT B35 20 23nigng Ny ol

QL NN S [ToeT 2AMvaaon 4 a2, M3293Q N oA IR
, O YO STIOD
UM | 2o/q70D ) 70D NIt oA T MNOGNOT  AINSC oo O SRUIMCSaY
1P HSIDI

E
¥ usAI3d I0)IPaID 193p Jo (spomsod gum) JUTEWTR]D 10
Anoss Jo enjep | Aumoos oje(] | £q pley Aumoes Aue Jo s[reia | junoury $SIPPY 10)1paI1d JO SWEN

uorssassod s Awedumos

o ur Aradord 1940 o[3N JO WOTIUS}RI FUTWTE[O SICYPSIO pup §IDTAISS J0 Spoo3 Jo Ajddns o1 Jo soueape ul pred sjunoure JUIITR[O SISWOISND
pup sjusweaide ofes [ruonipuos 10 Furses| [aReyo ‘aseyomd-oIm Jopun SIONPAId Aoe AJTUdp] pue SIONPIID [[B 9PN[OUT JSNUWT NO X 1IJON

SYOLIAHID ANVINOD




Rule3.4 Form 3 2

Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affarrs of
Magnum Hemel Nomunee 2 Limsted

On the 16 July 2012 the date of the jomt admumstrative receivers’ appomtment

Statement of truth

1 believe that the facts stated 1n this Statement of Affairs are true
Fuoll name STYART  NEIL. CHRISTIAN
Signed .

Signed. .
Dated . . 22[8/11-..




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Book Estimated to

Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge £ £

M N

Assets subject to floating charge- A (.00 £1.00
Uncharged assets

N VY
Estumated totalfasgets ayailgble for preferential creditors }3 l 00 f I'Oo
Signature W\J\V - Date ‘27..‘ 8( I DORMANT  NOMINEE ComPar r

<E PLease SEE  smacugd DORMAMT

CaMPANY  ACCOUNTS




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
" creditors (carried from page A) ’

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders}

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise

£

(oo

Mt

AL

N

NI

ML

N

(. 00

Nic.

Sgnature w \.)\\ Date 7-?%/ K!H/




Ttz ova o
DIOYNCIISEND P22l
GBSO | N PIYEFT PIMsp,s Gy PA
ARGy S 2002  22Ihaacn | QAVGg 2 anlN393Q (IS 2727 27
rNOLLSYOIIOD
LM 250p03023 NI 20290 INLDwons L ~Nogro T AaMmal AaNo Oy roT1AIOs3 Y
oy MSIY)
¥
¥ uaAId IONpPaId 199p Jo (epooisod m) JUBTUTE[D 10
AJTMoas Jo onfe A Anoss oje(] | £q pray A3Lmoss Aue JO S[Ieis(] | junoury SSOIPPY JONPRIS JO QUIBN

-morssossod s Aueduwroo

o ut A31adoxd 1940 a1 Jo woULISI JrrUTed SIONPSID pup 8951410 10 spood Jo A[ddns o yo vourApe ur pred sjunoure JUTHIRY SISUIOISND
pup sjuauresIde afes [BUORIPUOd JO FuISes] joneyo ‘9seqomd-oIn I9pun S10JIps1o Aue AJTJuapl pue SIOHPIID [[B SPNJOUT JSNW N0 L 30N

SYOLIdTID ANVJINOD




Rule34 Form 3 2

Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of
Magnum Hemel Nominee 2 Limited

On the 16 July 2012 the date of the joint administrative recervers’ appowtment

Statement of truth

1 believe that the facts stated in this Statement of Affairs are true

Full name ZOZELT ANDREYYS YOUNE
\
Signed F\‘S

Signed

Dated I)A'\B\\_L




A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Book Estimated to
Value Realise
Assets subject to fixed charge £ £
ML Nl
|
|
Assets subject to floating charge kl 0 O £ { O 0
Uncharged assets ML ﬁ/ I
Ll k 0 |
Estunated@i\; sets available for preferential creditors .00 { .0
Signature ZSQQ Date r)-}-\%\ L PoeMAMT NMOMINMEE (oM PAM{
N Pense sex mTacned

DolMant  CoMPAMS  ACcorTs




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors -

Estimated defictency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applhicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential clarms (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding amy shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

e

Estimated
to realise

£

( o0

M~

M-

N -

ML

Ml

{. oD

FiL

Signature \\-SQ\S Date ')-}._\\T\\ L




DINNCLISINE 1, oaldglg dFI0 T NZ
N @RIy o anY rod oL AWMOND
SV ool 29)wadoN [/ By Q IANIFIAQ ~af 2703 PR
N0 LYY O TTD)
LT 2R IgoIW N F9abh) vl luci4 = roare1’ faM30 o o] | o1 mue3d
) USIzl
¥
¥ UDATE I0jIpaIo 199p Jo (opooisod qm) jueuITR[O YO
Aunoss Jo anrep | Aimoaes ol | Aq prey Aumoas £ue Jo sqe1d(q { junowry SSOIPPY IONPaId JO SureN]

SHOLIAHED ANVIANOD

uorssassod s Auedmoo
o ur Apadoud 1940 sp1) J0 UONUSIRI FUTHITE[O SIONPAIO puUp SIVTAIRS 10 spood Jo A1ddns a1 Jo soueape ur pred syunoure Surwred $15U10)SND

pup sjuswesIge o[es [UOTIPUOD 10 FUISEI] [oeYD ‘eseqoind-o11y JSpUN SI0)IPaId AUe AJTIUSPI PUE SIO}PAID [{B OPN[OUL JSNW NOX (310N




Sroith I WAildamsas

Appendix C. Receipts and paymenis

Magnum Hemel Nominee 1 Limited

-{In Administrative Receivership) - -

Income and Expenditure Account
16 July 2012 to 1 October 2012

INCOME Total {£)
Half Share of Freehold 050
650
EXPENDITURE
000
Balance T 050
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
FCR Clients Deposit A/¢ (Int Beanng) 050
T 050
Magnum Hemel Nominee 2 Limited
(In Administrative Receivership) -
Income and Expenditure Account
16 July 2012 to 1 October 2012
INCOME Total (£)
Half Share of Freehold 050
T 050
EXPENDITURE
0 00
Balance 0 50
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
FCR Clients Deposit A/c {Int Beanng) 050
050




Smizh O Willamson

Appendix D. Breakdown of time cosfs SIP?

Magnum Hemel Nominee 1 Limited
Breakdown of time spent by Smith & Williamson LLP employees
- - — from 16 July 2012 to 14 September 2012 - .

Hours
Senior

Assoclats Administrator! Assistants & Total Average
Classiflcation of work function Partner Director Administrator support staff hours Time cost hourly rate
Administration & planning
Cass planning, administrative set-up, Appointment 028 o70 a3s 085 515 £1,161 50 £22553
notification, Maintenance of records, statutory reporting
Totals 025 070 335 085 515 £1161 50 £225 53
Pre-appointment gzo 000 060 020 100 £248 DD £248 00

Magnum Heme! Neminee 2 Limited
Breakdown of tme spent by Smith & Willlamson LLP employees
from 18 July 2012 to 14 September 2012

Hours
Senlor

Associate Administrator! Assistants & Taotal Average
Classification of work function Partner Director Administrator support staft hours Tims cost  hourly rate
Administration & planning
Case planning, admmstrative set-up, Appointment natficabon 000 070 325 120 515 £1093 50 £21233
Mamtenance of records statutory reporting
Realisation of Assots
dentfying securmg insurng assets, Retenton of tle Debt 000 080 oo0 000 060 £201 00 £33500
colaction, Property, business and asset sales
Corporate Tax n02s ao0 oo 000 025 £112 50 £45000
Totals 025 130 azxs 120 600 £1,407 00 £234 50
Pre-appointment 020 000 060 000 080 £208 00 £260 00

-310-




mic &5 by

Appendix E. Charge out rates Restructuring and Recovery

a
*

Blomson

Smith & Williamson LLP
Restructuring & Recovery

Charge out rates listed by staff classification

Director

Associate Director

Senior Manager

Manager

Assistant Manager

Administrator

Assistants and support staff

440-500

335420

275-325

265-310

235-250

140-200

65-250

17 -




Smich & Vilhamsen

Appendix F. Charge Out Rates Corporate Tax
S Smith & Willlamson LLP
Corporate Tax
Charge out rates listed by staff classification

£
Director 435-520
Associate Director 340 - 350
Senior Manager 285
Manager 235
Assistant Manager 180
Senior 155
Tax Trainee 80-95

-12-




Notice of meeting of creditors

Magnum Hemel Nomineel Limited
Magnum Hemel Nominee 2 Limited
(in Administrative Receivership)(“the Companies™)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant of Section 48 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that a
meeting of the creditors of the Companies will be held at the offices of Smuth & Williamson
LLP, 25 Moorgate, London, EC2R 6AY on 15 October 2012 at 10 30am for the purpose of
having the attached report laid before them, hearing any explanation that may be given by the
Joint Admunistrative Receivers and for the election of a Creditors Committee should the
general body of the creditors require 1t

Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to attend or be represented at the
meeting A person 1s entitled to vote at the meeting only if he has given to the jomt
administrative receivers, not later than 12 00pm on the business date before the above day
fixed for the meeting, details in writing of the debt that he claims to be due to him from the
company A creditor entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting may appont a proxy or
proxies to attend and vote instead of him.

DATED this 1 Qctober 2012

—

Anthony Spicer & Henry Shinners
Joint Administrative Receivers




Please give full name and address for
communication

Please insert name of person {(who must be 18
or over) or the “Chmrman of the mesting”
Please note that f you nomunate the Chawrman
of the mestmg to be your proxy-holder, he
will be the Jomt Admimistratrve Receiver or
us representatve  If you wish to prowide for
alternative proxy-holders m the crcumstance
that your first chowce 18 unavailable to attend,
please state the name(s} of the alternatrves as
well

Please delete words 1n brackets if the proxy-
holder 1s only to vote as directed (1 ¢ has oo
discretion}

Insolvency Act 1986 (Rule 8 1)
Proxy (Administrative Receivership)

Magnum Hemel Nominee 1 Limited
(In Administrative Receivership)

Name of creditor

Address

Name of Proxy-hoider
1

2

3

I appoint the above person to be my proxy-holder at the meeting of
members to be held on 15 October 2012 or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as instructed below
(and in respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction 13
given, may vote or abstamn at lus/her discretion)

Yoting instructions for resolutions

For the appomtment of

of
as a member of the Creditors’ Commuttee
Signature Date
Thus form must be stgned
Name m CAPITAL
LETTERS
Quly to be completed 1 the creditor has not Position with or

signed m person

relation to creditor




Please give full name and address for
commumication

Please msert name of person (who must be 18
or aver) or the “Charman of the meehng™
Please note that if you nominate the Chairman
of the meeting to be your proxy-hoider, he
wiil be the Joint Admwmstratnve Receiver or
hus representative  If you wish to provide for
alternative proxy-hoiders m the circumstance
that your first choice 15 unavalable to attend,
please state the name(s) of the alternatives as
well

Please delete words m brackets «f the proxy-
holder 15 only to vote as directed (1 & has no
diseretion}

For the appomtment of
of
as a member of the Creditors’ Commaittee
Signature
This form must be signed

Insolvency Act 1986 (Rule 8 1)
Proxy (Administrative Recervership)

Magnum Hemel Nominee 2 Limited
(In Administrative Receivership)

Name of creditor

Address

Name of Proxy-holder

1

2

3

I appoint the above person to be my proxy-holder at the meeting of
members to be held on 15 October 2012 or at any adjournment of that
meeting The proxy-holder 1s to propose or vote as mstructed below
(and 1n respect of any resolution for which no specific mnstruction 15
given, may vote or abstain at hus/her discretion)

Voting structions for resolutrons

Only te be completed 1f the creditor has not

signed 1n person

Date

Name in CAPITAL
LETTERS

Position with or
relation to creditor




